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Bengal jute takes place on a very wide 
scale across the borders of West Ben
gal and East Pakistan?

Shri T. T. Krishnamaehari: I shall 
take that information from the hon. 
Member.

Kosi Dam Project

*458. Shri L. N. Mishra: Will the 
Minister of Plamung and River Valley 
Schemes be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Kosl 
Dam Project has been included in the 
Five Year National Plan (now convert
ed to si^ year plan) for execution; and

(b) if the answer to part (a) above 
be in the aflftrmative, the steps that 
Government propose to take in the 
matter and the results that Government 
expect to achieve by its materialisation 
as envisaged in the National Plan?

The Minister of Pljouiing and River 
Valley Schemes (Shri Nanda): (a) The
scheme has not been included in the 
First Part of the Five Year Plan. It 
is however being_considered for inclu
sion in the second part.

. (b) Does not arise.

Shri L. N. Mishra: Is it a fact that 
the Advisory Committee have sugges
ted the construction of the Belka dam 
scheme?

Shri Nanda: Yes.
Shri t .  N. Mishrii: Do the Govern

ment propose to accept that recommen
dation?

Shri Nanda: The recommendation is 
under consideration.

Shri Radhelal Vyas: May I know 
whether the other river valley schemes 
which are cheaper in cost and more 
remunerative than the Kosi project 
will be given priority over the Kosi 
project?

Shri Nanda: The merits of the various 
schemes are under examination.

Shri B. R. Bhagat: Have the revised 
estimates for the Kosi project been ac
cepted by the Commission?

Shri Nanda: The revised estimate
submitted by the Advisory Committee 
has been considered by the Planning 
Commission and certain further inves-* 
tigations are in progress.

Newsprint

•459. Shri P. N. Rajabhoj: (a) WiU the 
Minister of Commerce and Industry be
pleased to state whether it is a fact 
that the United States have completely 
stopped allocating newsprint to our 
country?

(b) If so, what alternative^ arrange
ment has been made to have enough of 
newsprint?

The Penuty Minister of Commerce 
and industry (Shri Kdrmarfcar): (a)
No allocation of newsprint is made by 
the United States to India.

(b) Does not arise.

t  1% ^  ^  ^

^  ^  SKT

P̂TT f3TT ?

[Seth Govind Das: Is it not a fact 
that a new^rint mill is being opened 
in India as well and the Central Go
vernment contemplate giving assistance 
to this mill? How far has this matter 
gone?]

I 3T*R ^  I ^

^ ...
[Shri Karmarkar: This question does 

not arise. If it would arise.......]

5R?r i t  I qr^ 'W  ^  ^
#  I

fSeth Govind Das: No, Sir. it does 
arise. It arises from part (b) of the 
question.]

Mr. Speaker: Order, order. Let there 
be no argument. It is not a question 
of argument between the hon. Minister 
and the hon. Member. The matter is 
left to the Chair.

Seth Govind Das: ^
^  ^  I (I was aubmitting this very
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I was oilier suggesting to you, 

Sir, that my question arises from part
(b) In nart (b) it is asbed: If so. 
wnat alternative arran^ment 
been made to have enough of newsprint?

Mr, Speaker; I do not think it arises.
From which countries is newsprint imported?

S W  Karmrkan From some of the 
Northern European countries and 
from Cjanada. But I should like to 
r^uir^^*^^ if precise information is

Shri Gmnpadaswamy: May I know 
the production of newsprint in our 
country, and our requirement?

Shfi Kamiftikar: Our requirement 
for 1951 was about 544)00 tcffis, and 
production at the moment is nil.

f6Sh6: TO”

^  lihRT % 3R t49‘
^  ^

^  ^  P̂iT I  ?
[Shri M. h. Dwivedi: May I know 

from the hon. Minister whether the 
Government have also considered the 
question of increasing the production 
of newsprint in the country under the 
Five year Plan?]

sft mMmx: %
^  I

[Shri Karmarkar: That is for the 
Minister of Planning to say.]
_The Minister of Planning and Elver 
Valley Schemes iSbii Naa4a): Yes,
the question has been considered, Sir, 
but I cannot give precise information.

Shri B. Shiva Rao: In view of the 
newsprint situation in the country, is 
there any proposal before the Govern
ment for the abolition of the price 
page schedule?

Shri ^rmarkar: That question is 
under the consideration of Government, 
and during the next few months a 
decision will be taken.

Coal near Imphal

Shri J. Sineh: (a) WiU the
Mmister of Production be pleased to 
state whether it is a fact that a hillock 
In the village of Moirang 28 miles from 
Imphal, has yielded coal?

<b) If so. what kind of coal is it and 
what are the potentialities of the find?

(c) Have Government done anythin* 
to explore the area and locate the coal ixiSncs?

<Stal K.C. Reddy), (a) There is no record of 
the occurrence of coal in village Moirang.

(b) and ic). Do not arise.
Shri L. S. Singfa: May I know whe

ther the people of Moirang recently 
found cosd in a hillock and a sample 
of that coal was produced before the 
Manipur State authorities for exami
nation?

Shri K. C. Reddy: I am not aware of 
any such information. But the Coal 
Conmiissioner, the Director of the 
Indian Bureau of Mines and the Di
rector of the Zoological Survey of 
India, who w e^ all consulted in the 
matter, have been of the unanimous 
opinion that there is no occurrence of 
coal in this village.

Rural Development

•461. Shri K. D. Malaviya: (a) Will 
the Minister of Plannlair and River 
Valley Schemes be pleased to state what 
steps have so far been decided upon 
for carrying on co-ordinated develop
ment work in rural areas on the lines 
of CommunUy Development Projects 
and in what way Government propose 
to take the help oi U.S.A. and their 
experts?

(b) Have some areas been selected in 
this connection where rural develop
ment work on intensive basis will be 
started soon and if so, which are those 
areas?

<c) Are Grovemment ready witii any 
training scheme in this connection 
which will prepare local workers for 
the work in the selected areas?

The Mmister of Planning and River 
VaUey Schemes (S^ri Nanda): (a) to
(c). I invite attention to articles 2, 3,
6 and 7 of the Operational Agreement 
No. 8 on Community Development 
Programme under the Technical Co- 
operadtion Agreement. A copy is laid 
on the Table. [Copy placed in the 
Library. See No. IV F.41(6).]

Radio Goa

*462. Shri K. Subrahmanyam: Will 
the Prime Minister be pleased to state:

(a) whether any anti-Indian propa
ganda is being carried on by Radio Goa; 

and




